THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

14. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ASSET/OBLIGATION (CONT’D)

 (ii) Other post employment benefits (cont’d)

  (d) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (cont’d):

   Statistical assumptions:

   Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality
   tables. The average remaining life expectancy of an individual retiring at age 65 is 21
   years for males and 26 years for females.

   The overall expected long-term rate of return on assets is nine percent (9%).  The
   expected long-term rate of return is based on the portfolio as a whole and not on the
   sum of the returns on individual asset categories.  The return is based exclusively on
   historical returns, without adjustments.

  (e) Sensitivity to changes in financial assumptions

   A one percentage point change at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
   assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined
   benefit obligation by amounts shown below:

15. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES
   Society
   2015  2014
   $’000  $’000

 Shares, at cost [see note 1(b)]  929,610 929,610
 Current accounts   299,276   63,965
   1,228,886 993,575

   Group

   2015   2014
   1% point 1% point 1% point 1% point
   increase decrease increase decrease
   J$’000 J$’000 J$’000 J$’000

   Assumed medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation  213,900 (158,200) 179,400 (138,900)
   Discount rate   (158,200) 213,900 (138,900) 179,400

   Society

   2015   2014
   1% point 1% point 1% point 1% point
   increase decrease increase decrease
   J$’000 J$’000 J$’000 J$’000

   Assumed medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation  192,800 (142,600) 160,900 (125,400)
   Discount rate   (142,600) 192,800 (125,400) 160,900

T h e  V i c t o r i a  M u t u a l  B u i l d i n g  S o c i e t y   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5 115

THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

16. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE

 The carrying amount of interest in associated company represents the cost of shares acquired
 and  the Group’s share of post acquisition reserves in British Caribbean Insurance Company Limited
 (BCIC), viz:

   Group   Society
   2015 2014 2015 2014
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Shares, at cost   659,200 659,200  659,200  659,200
 Share of post-acquisition profits   222,518 201,012 -   -
 Share of investment revaluation reserve   128,817   38,559

   1,010,535 898,771 659,200 659,200

 The following table summarises the financial information of BCIC showing fair value
 adjustments on acquisition and differences in accounting policies. The table also reconciles the
 summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the Group’s interest in this material
 associate.

   2015  2014
   $’000  $’000

 Percentage ownership interest  31.5% 31.5%

 Assets   8,759,498 7,478,779
 Liabilities   (5,781,952) (4,848,680)

 Net assets (100%)  2,977,546 2,630,099

 Group’s share of net assets  937,927 828,481
 Fair value adjustments and elimination of differences
  in accounting policies and intra-group transactions   72,608   70,290

 Carrying amount of interest in BCIC  1,010,535   898,771

 Revenue   7,796,325 5,749,760

 Profit for the year   385,110 380,997
 Other comprehensive income, net of tax   286,534   98,415

 Total comprehensive income  671,644   479,412

 Group’s share of total comprehensive income  211,568   151,015

 Group’s share of profit for year   121,310   120,014

- -

116 T h e  V i c t o r i a  M u t u a l  B u i l d i n g  S o c i e t y   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

   Group   Society
   Computer   Computer
   software   software
   Computer work  Computer work
   Goodwill software in progress Total software in progress Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Cost:
  December 31, 2013 609,215 317,812   93,430 1,020,457 265,071   93,430  358,501
  Additions   -   279 78,093 78,372 -   78,093 78,093
  Transfers   -   84,517 (  84,517)   -   84,517 (  84,517)   -

  December 31, 2014 609,215 402,608 87,006 1,098,829 349,588 87,006 436,594
  Additions   -   559 417,927 418,486 -   351,633 351,633
  Transfers   -   66,927 (  66,927)   -   66,927 (  66,927)   -
  December 31, 2015 609,215 470,094 438,006 1,517,315 416,515 371,712 788,227

 Amortisation:
  December 31, 2013 -   260,849   -   260,849 228,817   -   228,817
  Charge for year  -   37,542   -   37,542   31,336   -   31,336

  December 31, 2014 -   298,391   -   298,391 260,153   -   260,153
  Charge for year  -   36,693   -   36,693   30,562   -   30,562

 December 31, 2015  -   335,084   -   335,084 290,715   -   290,715

 Carrying value
  December 31, 2015 609,215 135,010 438,006 1,182,231 125,800 371,712 497,512

  December 31, 2014 609,215 104,217   87,006   800,438   89,435   87,006 176,441

  December 31, 2013 609,215   56,963   93,430   759,608   36,254   93,430 129,684

 Goodwill comprises the excess of cost over fair value of the nest assets of the subsidiary acquired
 in 2013.  In testing goodwill for impairment, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit
 is estimated based on value-in-use. Where the recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount,
 no impairment allowance is made. The recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is arrived
 at by estimating the future cash flows and discounting those cash flows using long-term discount
 rates applicable to Jamaica.  Future sustainable cash flows are estimated based on the most recent
 projections, after taking account of past experience.  The cash flow projections include specific